KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

AND AFFILIATED PARTNERSHIPS

Craig S. Primis, P.C.
To Call Writer Directly:
+1 202 389 5921
craig.primis@kirkland.com

1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004 United States

+1 202 389 5000

Facsimile: +1 202 389 5200

www.kirkland.com

December 11, 2020

Via ECF

The Honorable Michael E. Wiles United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of New York One Bowling Green New York, New York 10004-1408

Re: Garrett Motion Inc. v. Honeywell International Inc., Adv. Proc. No. 20-01223 (MEW)

Dear Judge Wiles:

I write on behalf of Honeywell International Inc. At the Court's request, Honeywell is filing the following documents in this matter:

- 1. The September 14, 2018 Contribution and Assignment Agreement (Exhibit A);
- 2. The Amended and Restated Contribution Agreement, effective as of October 13, 2018 (Exhibit B); and
- 3. The September 12, 2018 Tax Matters Agreement (Exhibit C).

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Craig S. Primis

Craig S. Primis, P.C.

EXHIBIT A

20-01223-mew Doc 29-1 Filed 12/11/20 Entered 12/11/20 18:16:18 Exhibit (A) 9/14/2018 Contribution and Assignment Agreement Pg 2 of 7

Honeywell (TS) Step: US-T10.2 Contribution Agreement

CONTRIBUTION AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Contribution and Assignment Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is effective as of September 14, 2018 by and between HONEYWELL ASASCO INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Honeywell ASASCO</u>") and GARRETT ASASCO INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Garrett ASASCO</u>").

WHEREAS, Honeywell International Inc., a Delaware corporation and the ultimate parent of Honeywell ASASCO and Garrett ASASCO ("HII"), has created a new company, Garrett Motion Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Garrett"), that will hold HII's business of designing, manufacturing and selling turbocharger, electric-boosting and connected vehicle technologies for light and commercial vehicle original equipment manufacturers and the aftermarket (the "Separation");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Separation, HII intends to enter into a Separation and Distribution Agreement (the "Separation Agreement") to set forth the principal corporate transactions required to effect the Separation and certain other agreements that will govern certain matters relating to the Separation and the relationship of HII, Garrett and their respective affiliates following the Separation;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Separation, HII intends to implement a global reorganization (the "<u>Reorganization</u>") as set forth in the Portfolio Alignment Transportation Systems ("<u>TS</u>") Deck attached to the Separation Agreement as Schedule I (the "<u>Plan of Reorganization</u>") in the sequence and manner set forth in the Plan of Reorganization;

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Reorganization steps set forth as Step US-T10A, Honeywell ASASCO formed Garrett ASASCO (the "Formation");

WHEREAS, Honeywell ASASCO is the record and beneficial owner of 100% of the common stock of Garrett ASASCO;

WHEREAS, Honeywell ASASCO is the record and beneficial owner of twelve thousand (12,000) ordinary shares of Garrett LX I S.à.r.l., a private limited liability company (société à responsabilité limitée) incorporated and existing under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, having its registered office address at 19 rue de Bitbourg, L-1273 Luxembourg, Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg, and registered with the Luxembourg Trade and Companies' Register (Registre de Commerce et des Sociétés) under number B 225642 ("GLX1"), representing one hundred percent (100%) of the issued and outstanding equity interests in GLX1 (the "Contributed Interests");

WHEREAS, Honeywell ASASCO is a party to that certain Indemnification and Reimbursement Agreement dated as of September 12, 2018 by and among Honeywell ASASCO, Honeywell ASASCO 2, Inc., a corporation organized under the Laws of the State of Delaware ("HA2"), and HII and the guarantee in respect of such Indemnification and Reimbursement Agreement to be entered into by each such party and the guaranter parties listed therein (collectively, the "Indemnification Agreement");

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Reorganization steps set forth as Step US-T10 of the Plan of Reorganization, Honeywell ASASCO desires to contribute the Contributed Interests (the "Contribution") and assign all of its rights and obligations under the Indemnification Agreement and all of its obligations in respect of the Section 965 Liability (as such term is defined in the Tax Matters Agreement, dated as of September 12, 2018, by and between HII and Garrett, and, solely for certain purposes, Honeywell ASASCO and HA2) to Garrett ASASCO (the "Assignment") to Garrett ASASCO;

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Reorganization steps set forth as Step US-T11 of the Plan of Reorganization, immediately following the Contribution and the Assignment, the sole stockholder of Honeywell ASASCO shall cause Honeywell ASASCO to be converted from a Delaware corporation to a Delaware limited liability company (the "Conversion"); and

WHEREAS, for U.S. federal income tax purposes, it is intended that the Contribution and the Assignment, taken together with the Formation and the Conversion, qualify as a "reorganization" under, and within the meaning of, Section 368(a)(1)(F) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code") and that this Agreement constitute a plan of reorganization within the meaning of Section 1.368-2(g) of the Treasury Regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each of the undersigned hereby agrees and acknowledges as follows:

- 1. <u>Contribution and Assignment</u>. Effective as of the date hereof, Honeywell ASASCO hereby irrevocably (i) contributes, assigns, grants, transfers, conveys, sets over completely and forever and delivers, without any reservation of any kind, to Garrett ASASCO, and Garrett ASASCO accepts and assumes, all of Honeywell ASASCO's right, title and interest in and to the Contributed Interests and (ii) contributes, assigns, grants, transfers, conveys, sets over completely and forever and delivers, without any reservation of any kind, to Garrett ASASCO, and Garrett ASASCO accepts and assumes, all of Honeywell ASASCO's right and interest in and to, and all the liabilities arising under, in connection with or related to, the Indemnification Agreement and all of Honeywell ASASCO's liabilities and obligations in respect of the Section 965 Liability.
- 2. <u>Granting of Proxy</u>. Honeywell ASASCO and Garrett ASASCO hereby jointly grant proxy to any manager of GLX I, acting individually, to proceed to any update of the share register of GLX I, as well as any filings with the Luxembourg Trade and Companies' Register as may be required in relation to the contribution of the Contributed Interests.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. In addition to the actions specifically provided for elsewhere in this Agreement, the parties shall use reasonable best efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions, and to do, or cause to be done, all things, reasonably necessary, proper or advisable under applicable laws and agreements to consummate and make effective the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- 4. <u>Separation Agreement</u>. In the event of a conflict between this agreement and the Separation Agreement, the Separation Agreement shall govern.

- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which counterparts shall be considered one and the same agreement, and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each party and delivered to the other party. This Agreement may be executed by facsimile or PDF signature and scanned and exchanged by electronic mail, and such facsimile or PDF signature or scanned and exchanged copies shall constitute an original for all purposes.
- 6. <u>Dispute Resolution</u>. In the event that either party, acting reasonably, forms the view that another party has caused a material breach of the terms of this Agreement, then the party that forms such a view shall serve written notice of the alleged breach on the other parties and the parties shall work together in good faith to resolve any such alleged breach within thirty (30) days of such notice (a "<u>Dispute</u>"). If any such alleged breach is not so resolved, then a senior executive of each party shall, in good faith, attempt to resolve any such alleged breach within the following thirty (30) days of the referral of the matter to the senior executives. If no resolution is reached with respect to any such alleged breach in accordance with the procedures contained in this <u>Section 6</u>, then the parties may seek to resolve such matter in accordance with Section 7 and Section 8.
- 7. Governing Law; Jurisdiction. Any disputes arising out of or relating to this Agreement, including, without limitation, to its execution, performance, or enforcement, shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, except for Sections 1(a) and 2 of the this Agreement, which shall be governed by the Laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg. Each party irrevocably consents to the exclusive jurisdiction, forum and venue of the any state or federal court sitting in New York City in the State of New York over any and all claims, disputes, controversies or disagreements between the parties or any of their respective Affiliates, successors and assigns under or related to this Agreement or any of the transactions contemplated hereby, including, without limitation, to their execution, performance or enforcement, whether in contract, tort or otherwise. Each of the parties hereby agrees that it shall not assert and shall hereby waive any claim or right or defense that it is not subject to the jurisdiction of such courts, that the venue is improper, that the forum is inconvenient or any similar objection, claim or argument.
- 8. Waiver of Jury Trial. EACH PARTY HEREBY WAIVES ITS RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL OF ANY CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THEIR EXECUTION, PERFORMANCE OR ENFORCEMENT, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE. THE SCOPE OF THIS WAIVER IS INTENDED TO BE ALL-ENCOMPASSING OF ANY AND ALL DISPUTES THAT MAY BE FILED IN ANY COURT AND THAT RELATE TO THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS TRANSACTION, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, CONTRACT CLAIMS, TORT CLAIMS (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), BREACH OF DUTY CLAIMS AND ALL OTHER COMMON LAW AND STATUTORY CLAIMS. THIS SECTION HAS BEEN FULLY DISCUSSED BY EACH OF THE PARTIES AND THESE PROVISIONS WILL NOT BE SUBJECT TO ANY EXCEPTIONS.
- 9. <u>Court-Ordered Interim Relief.</u> In accordance with Section 6 and this Section 9, at any time after giving notice of a Dispute, each party shall be entitled to interim measures of

protection duly granted by a court of competent jurisdiction: (1) to preserve the status quo pending resolution of the dispute; (2) to prevent the destruction or loss of documents and other information or things relating to the dispute; or (3) to prevent the transfer, disposition or hiding of assets. Any such interim measure (or a request therefor to a court of competent jurisdiction) shall not be deemed incompatible with the provisions of Section 6, Section 7 and Section 8. Until such Dispute is resolved in accordance with Section 6 or final judgment is rendered in accordance with Section 7 and Section 8, each party agrees that such party shall continue to perform its obligations under this Agreement and that such obligations shall not be subject to any defense or set-off, counterclaim, recoupment or termination.

- 10. <u>Tax Treatment</u>. The parties intend that for U.S. federal income tax purposes, the Contribution and the Assignment, taken together with the Formation and the Conversion, qualify as a "reorganization" under, and within the meaning of, Section 368(a)(1)(F) of the Code for U.S. federal income tax purposes and shall take no position inconsistent therewith for U.S. federal income tax purposes except as otherwise required by a change in applicable law or a good faith resolution of a tax contest.
- 11. <u>Amendments</u>. No provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed waived, amended, supplemented or modified by any party, unless such waiver, amendment, supplement or modification is in writing and signed by the authorized representative of each party.

[Signature Page Follows]

20-01223-mew Doc 29-1 Filed 12/11/20 Entered 12/11/20 18:16:18 Exhibit (A) 9/14/2018 Contribution and Assignment Agreement Pg 6 of 7

Honeywell (TS) US-T10.2 Contribution Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contribution Agreement effective as of the date first written above.

HC	ME	VWRI	L ASA	SCO	INC
111	JI 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		/II / /3 \ \ \ / \		RIVE

By: Su Ping Lu
Title:

GARRETT ASASCO INC.

By: Name: Title:

On behalf of

Garrett LX I S à r.l:

By: Su Ping Lu

Damien Schuind

Title:

Class A Manager

Class B Manager

Date:

In accordance with Article 1690 of the civil Code and with Article 710-13 of the Luxembourg law of 10 August 1915 on commercial companies, as amended, the above-mentioned transfer of the Shares is approved by the company and any notification requirements with respect thereto are hereby waived.

Honeywell (TS) US-T10.2 Contribution Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contribution Agreement effective as of the date first written above.

		HONEYWELL ASASCO INC.
		By: Name:Su Ping Lu Title:
		GARRETT ASASCO INC.
		By: Name: Title:
On beh Garre	nalf of ett LX I S à r.l :	
		Schum
By:	Su Ping Lu	Damien Schuind
Title:	Class A Manager	Class B Manager
Date:		

In accordance with Article 1690 of the civil Code and with Article 710-13 of the Luxembourg law of 10 August 1915 on commercial companies, as amended, the above-mentioned transfer of the Shares is approved by the company and any notification requirements with respect thereto are hereby waived.

EXHIBIT B

Honeywell (Homes) Step: US-H40.A A&R Contribution Agreement

AMENDED AND RESTATED CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT

This Amended and Restated Contribution Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into as of 9:00 p.m. Eastern Standard Time on October 15, 2018 and effective as of October 13, 2018 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and between HONEYWELL ASASCO 2 INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Honeywell ASASCO 2</u>") and HONEYWELL HOLDINGS INTERNATIONAL INC., a Delaware corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of Honeywell ASASCO 2 ("<u>Honeywell Holdings</u>"), and amends and restates in its entirety the Contribution Agreement dated October 13, 2018 by and between Honeywell ASASCO 2 and Honeywell Holdings (the "<u>Initial Contribution Agreement</u>").

WHEREAS, Honeywell International Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>HII</u>"), has created a new company, Resideo Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Resideo</u>"), that will hold HII's residential Comfort & Care and Security & Safety product portfolio and ADI Global Distribution businesses (the "Separation");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Separation, HII intends to enter into a Separation and Distribution Agreement (the "Separation Agreement") to set forth the principal corporate transactions required to effect the Separation and certain other agreements that will govern certain matters relating to the Separation and the relationship of HII, Resideo and their respective affiliates following the Separation;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Separation, HII intends to implement a global reorganization (the "Reorganization") as set forth in the Portfolio Alignment Homes & Distribution ("Homes") Deck attached to the Separation Agreement as Schedule I (the "Plan of Reorganization") in the sequence and manner set forth in the Plan of Reorganization;

WHEREAS, Honeywell ASASCO 2 is the record and beneficial owner of 100% of the membership interests of AlliedSignal Aerospace Service LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "ASASCO Interests");

WHEREAS, Honeywell ASASCO 2 is party to that certain Indemnification and Reimbursement Agreement, dated September 12, 2018, by and among Honeywell ASASCO Inc., a Delaware corporation, HII and Honeywell ASASCO 2 and the guarantee in respect of such Indemnification and Reimbursement Agreement to be entered into by each such party and the guaranter parties listed therein (collectively, the "Indemnification Agreement");

WHEREAS, Honeywell ASASCO 2 has a receivable under that certain Promissory Note, dated September 28, 2018, by and between HII and AlliedSignal Aerospace Service LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Promissory Note Receivable</u>");

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Reorganization steps set forth as Step US-H40 of the Plan of Reorganization, Honeywell ASASCO 2 desires to (i) contribute the ASASCO Interests and Promissory Note Receivable (the "Contribution"), (ii) assign all of its rights and obligations under the Indemnification Agreement and (iii) assign all of its rights in respect of the Section 965 Liability (as such term is defined in the Tax Matters Agreement, dated as of September 12, 2018, by and between HII, Garrett Motion Inc., a Delaware corporation,

Honeywell ASASCO Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Honeywell ASASCO 2) ((ii) and (iii) together, the "Assignment") to Honeywell Holdings; and

WHEREAS, concurrently with the execution of the Initial Contribution Agreement, Honeywell ASASCO 2 made a contribution to Honeywell Holdings as evidenced by that certain Promissory Note, dated October 13, 2018 and effective as of October 13, 2018, by and between Honeywell ASASCO 2 and Honeywell Holdings.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each of the undersigned hereby agrees and acknowledges as follows:

- 1. <u>Contribution and Assignment.</u> Effective as of the Effective Date, Honeywell ASASCO 2 hereby irrevocably (i) contributes, assigns, grants, transfers, conveys, sets over completely and forever and delivers, without any reservation of any kind, to Honeywell Holdings, and Honeywell Holdings accepts and assumes, all of Honeywell ASASCO 2's right, title and interest in and to the ASASCO Interests and Promissory Note Receivable, (ii) contributes, assigns, grants, transfers, conveys, sets over completely and forever and delivers, without any reservation of any kind, to Honeywell Holdings, and Honeywell Holdings accepts and assumes, all of Honeywell ASASCO 2's rights and obligations under and interest in and to the Indemnification Agreement and (iii) contributes, assigns, grants, transfers, conveys, sets over completely and forever and delivers, without any reservation of any kind, to Honeywell Holdings, and Honeywell Holdings accepts and assumes, all of Honeywell ASASCO 2's rights in respect of the Section 965 Liability.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. In addition to the actions specifically provided for elsewhere in this Agreement, the parties shall use reasonable best efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions, and to do, or cause to be done, all things, reasonably necessary, proper or advisable under applicable laws and agreements to consummate and make effective the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- 3. <u>Separation Agreement</u>. In the event of a conflict between this agreement and the Separation Agreement, the Separation Agreement shall govern.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which counterparts shall be considered one and the same agreement, and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each party and delivered to the other party. This Agreement may be executed by facsimile or PDF signature and scanned and exchanged by electronic mail, and such facsimile or PDF signature or scanned and exchanged copies shall constitute an original for all purposes.
- 5. <u>Dispute Resolution</u>. In the event that either party, acting reasonably, forms the view that another party has caused a material breach of the terms of this Agreement, then the party that forms such a view shall serve written notice of the alleged breach on the other parties and the parties shall work together in good faith to resolve any such alleged breach within thirty (30) days of such notice (a "<u>Dispute</u>"). If any such alleged breach is not so resolved, then a senior executive of each party shall, in good faith, attempt to resolve any such alleged breach

within the following thirty (30) days of the referral of the matter to the senior executives. If no resolution is reached with respect to any such alleged breach in accordance with the procedures contained in this <u>Section 5</u>, then the parties may seek to resolve such matter in accordance with <u>Section 6</u> and <u>Section 7</u>.

- 6. Governing Law; Jurisdiction. Any disputes arising out of or relating to this Agreement, including, without limitation, to its execution, performance, or enforcement, shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of laws thereof. Each party irrevocably consents to the exclusive jurisdiction, forum and venue of the any state or federal court sitting in New York City in the State of New York over any and all claims, disputes, controversies or disagreements between the parties or any of their respective Affiliates, successors and assigns under or related to this Agreement or any of the transactions contemplated hereby, including, without limitation, to their execution, performance or enforcement, whether in contract, tort or otherwise. Each of the parties hereby agrees that it shall not assert and shall hereby waive any claim or right or defense that it is not subject to the jurisdiction of such courts, that the venue is improper, that the forum is inconvenient or any similar objection, claim or argument.
- 7. Waiver of Jury Trial. EACH PARTY HEREBY WAIVES ITS RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL OF ANY CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THEIR EXECUTION, PERFORMANCE OR ENFORCEMENT, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE. THE SCOPE OF THIS WAIVER IS INTENDED TO BE ALL-ENCOMPASSING OF ANY AND ALL DISPUTES THAT MAY BE FILED IN ANY COURT AND THAT RELATE TO THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS TRANSACTION, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, CONTRACT CLAIMS, TORT CLAIMS (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), BREACH OF DUTY CLAIMS AND ALL OTHER COMMON LAW AND STATUTORY CLAIMS. THIS SECTION HAS BEEN FULLY DISCUSSED BY EACH OF THE PARTIES AND THESE PROVISIONS WILL NOT BE SUBJECT TO ANY EXCEPTIONS.
- 8. <u>Court-Ordered Interim Relief.</u> In accordance with Section 5 and this Section 8, at any time after giving notice of a Dispute, each party shall be entitled to interim measures of protection duly granted by a court of competent jurisdiction: (1) to preserve the status quo pending resolution of the dispute; (2) to prevent the destruction or loss of documents and other information or things relating to the dispute; or (3) to prevent the transfer, disposition or hiding of assets. Any such interim measure (or a request therefor to a court of competent jurisdiction) shall not be deemed incompatible with the provisions of Section 5, Section 6 and Section 7. Until such Dispute is resolved in accordance with Section 5 or final judgment is rendered in accordance with Section 6 and Section 7, each party agrees that such party shall continue to perform its obligations under this Agreement and that such obligations shall not be subject to any defense or set-off, counterclaim, recoupment or termination.
- 9. <u>Tax Treatment</u>. The parties intend that the Contribution and the Assignment, taken together with the Reorganization steps set forth as Steps US-H39 and US-H41 in the Plan of Reorganization, qualify as a transaction described in Sections 368(a)(1)(D) and 355 of the

Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended for U.S. federal income tax purposes and shall take no position inconsistent therewith for U.S. federal income tax purposes except as otherwise required by a change in applicable law or a good faith resolution of a tax contest.

10. <u>Amendments</u>. No provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed waived, amended, supplemented or modified by any party, unless such waiver, amendment, supplement or modification is in writing and signed by the authorized representative of each party.

[Signature Page Follows]

20-01223-mew Doc 29-2 Filed 12/11/20 Entered 12/11/20 18:16:18 Exhibit (B) Amended and Restated Contribution Agreement Pg 6 of 6

Honeywell (Homes) Step: US-H40.A A&R Contribution Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amended and Restated Contribution Agreement effective as of the date first written above.

HONEYWELL ASASCO 2 INC.

By: Su fing lu
7FB8B47EC873443...

Name: Su Ping Lu Title: President

HONEYWELL HOLDINGS INTERNATIONAL INC.

By: OB90575212424DF...

Name: John J. Tus Title: President

EXHIBIT C

TAX MATTERS AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of September 12, 2018, by and between **HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("<u>HII</u>"), **GARRETT MOTION INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("<u>SpinCo</u>") and, solely for purposes of Sections 3.02(g), 5.05 and 6.13(b), **HONEYWELL ASASCO INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("<u>ASASCO</u>") and **HONEYWELL ASASCO 2 INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("<u>ASASCO 2</u>" and, together with HII, SpinCo and ASASCO, the "<u>Parties</u>").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, as of the date of this Agreement, SpinCo is a wholly-owned subsidiary of HII and a member of the affiliated group of which HII is the common parent;

WHEREAS, HII and SpinCo intend to enter into a Separation and Distribution Agreement (the "Separation Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Separation Agreement, HII and SpinCo have effected or will agree to effect (i) the Reorganization (the steps of which are described in Schedule I of the Separation Agreement) and (ii) the Distribution (together, the "Transactions");

WHEREAS, the Parties believe the Distribution will provide greater flexibility for management, capital requirements and growth of the SpinCo Business and will enable HII senior management to focus its time and resources on the development of the HII retained businesses;

WHEREAS the Parties intend that each of the applicable Transactions qualify for its Intended Tax Treatment;

WHEREAS, as a result of and upon the Distribution, SpinCo and its Subsidiaries will cease to be members of the Honeywell Group; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to allocate the Tax responsibilities, liabilities and benefits of transactions that occur on or prior to, and that may occur after, the Distribution Date and to provide for and address certain other Tax matters.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

Definitions

SECTION 1.01. <u>Definition of Terms</u>. The following terms shall have the following meanings. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Separation Agreement.

"10% Acquisition Transaction" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.06.

"Accounting Firm" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.01(d).

"Active Trade or Business" means the active conduct (determined in accordance with Section 355(b) of the Code) of the trades or businesses described in the Tax Opinion Representations for purposes of satisfying the requirements of Section 355(b) of the Code as it applies to the Transactions with respect to the businesses conducted by members of the SpinCo Group that are the ATB Entities.

"Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.

"ATB Entities" means the entities listed on Schedule 1.01(a).

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"Determination" means (i) any final determination of liability in respect of a Tax that, under applicable Law, is not subject to further appeal, review or modification through proceedings or otherwise (including as a result of the expiration of a statute of limitations or period for the filing of claims for refunds, amended Tax Returns or appeals from adverse determinations), including a "determination" as defined in Section 1313(a) of the Code or execution of an IRS Form 870AD, or (ii) the payment of Tax by a Party (or its Subsidiary) that is responsible for payment of that Tax under applicable Law, with respect to any item disallowed or adjusted by a Taxing Authority, as long as the responsible Party determines that no action should be taken to recoup that payment and the other Party agrees.

"E&P" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.02(b)(iv).

"Euro" shall mean the single currency of the European Union as constituted by the Treaty on European Union and as referred to in the EMU Legislation.

"Gain Recognition Agreement" means any agreement to recognize gain that is described in Treasury Regulation Section 1.367(a)-8 and entered into in connection with the Transactions and to which any member of the Honeywell Group or the SpinCo Group is a party.

"Honeywell Group" means HII and each of its Subsidiaries, including any Person that becomes a Subsidiary of Honeywell as a result of transactions that occur following the Distribution in accordance with the Plan of Reorganization, but excluding any member of the SpinCo Group.

"Honeywell Separate Return" means a Tax Return of any member of the Honeywell Group (including any consolidated, combined, affiliated, unitary or similar Tax Return) that does not include, for all or any portion of the relevant taxable period, any member of the SpinCo Group.

"HII" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.

"HII Consolidated Group" means any consolidated, combined, affiliated, unitary or similar group of which (i) any member of the Honeywell Group is or was a member and (ii) any member of the SpinCo Group is or was a member.

20-01223-mew Doc 29-3 Filed 12/11/20 Entered 12/11/20 18:16:18 Exhibit (C) 9/12/2018 Tax Matters Agreement Pg 4 of 29

"Indemnification Agreement" means the Indemnification and Reimbursement Agreement, dated as of September 12, 2018, by and among ASASCO, ASASCO 2 and HII.

"Indemnifying Party" means a Party that has an obligation to make an Indemnity Payment.

"Indemnitee" means a Party that is entitled to receive an Indemnity Payment.

"Indemnity Payment" means an indemnity payment contemplated by this Agreement and the Separation Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, any payments under the Indemnification Agreement shall not be treated as an Indemnity Payment hereunder.

"Intended Tax Treatment" means, with respect to each of the applicable Transactions, the tax treatment set forth for such Transaction in Appendix A.

"IRS" means the U.S. Internal Revenue Service.

"Joint Return" means any Tax Return (i) that includes both a member of the Honeywell Group and a member of the SpinCo Group or (ii) of an entity that reflects items attributable to both the Honeywell Business and the SpinCo Business.

"Ordinary Taxes" means Taxes other than (i) Transaction Taxes and (ii) Transfer Taxes incurred as a result of the Transactions.

"Parties" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.

"<u>Post-Distribution Tax Period</u>" means any taxable period (or portion thereof) beginning after the Distribution Date.

"<u>Pre-Distribution Tax Period</u>" means any taxable period (or portion thereof) that ends on or before the Distribution Date.

"Prime Rate" means the "prime rate" as published in The Wall Street Journal, Eastern Edition.

"Privilege" means all privileges, immunities or other protections from disclosure which may be asserted under applicable Law, including attorney-client privilege, business strategy privilege, joint defense privilege, common interest privilege and protection under the work-product doctrine.

"Proposed Acquisition Transaction" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.03(b).

"Protective Section 336(e) Election" means, with respect to an entity, a protective election under Section 336(e) of the Code and Section 1.336-2(j) of the Regulations (and any similar provision of U.S. state, local or non-U.S. Law for such jurisdictions as HII shall determine at its sole discretion) to treat the disposition of the Stock of such entity, pursuant to the Reorganization or the Distribution, as a deemed sale of the assets of such entity in accordance

with Section 1.336-2(h) of the Regulations (or any similar provision of U.S. state, local or non-U.S. Law).

"Records" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.01.

"Refund Recipient" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.03.

"Regulations" means the Treasury regulations promulgated under the Code.

"Reportable Transaction" means a reportable or listed transaction as defined in Section 6011 of the Code or the Regulations promulgated thereunder, other than a loss transaction as defined in Regulations Section 1.6011-4(b)(5).

"Restricted Period" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.03(a).

"Ruling" means a private letter ruling (including any supplemental ruling) sought or issued by the IRS or a ruling (including any supplemental ruling) issued by any Swiss Taxing Authority in connection with the Transactions, including in connection with the actions prohibited under Section 4.03(a) of this Agreement, whether granted prior to, on or after the date hereof.

"Satisfactory Guidance" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.04(c).

"Section 355 Entities" means the entities listed on Schedule 1.01(b).

"Section 965 Liability" means the amount representing the "net tax liability" of HII under Section 965(h)(6)(A) attributable to the SpinCo Business, as determined by HII. Promptly following the date of the Distribution, HII shall determine the amount of the Section 965 Liability and shall notify SpinCo of such amount of such determination no later than November 15, 2018. Thereafter, if as a result of any audit adjustment or otherwise, HII determines that the amount of the Section 965 Liability should be increased or decreased, subsequent payments under Section 3.02(g) shall be appropriately adjusted. Determinations of Section 965 Liability hereunder shall be made by HII in its sole discretion.

"Separation Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the recitals.

"SpinCo" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.

"SpinCo Group" means (a) SpinCo, (b) each Person that will be a Subsidiary of SpinCo immediately prior to the Distribution, including the entities set forth on Schedule IV of the Separation Agreement under the caption "Subsidiaries", and (c) each Person that becomes an Affiliate of SpinCo after the Distribution, including in each case any Person that is merged or consolidated with or into SpinCo or any Affiliate of SpinCo and any Person that becomes an Affiliate of SpinCo as a result of transactions that occur following the Distribution in accordance with the Plan of Reorganization.

"SpinCo SAG" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.03(a)(v).

20-01223-mew Doc 29-3 Filed 12/11/20 Entered 12/11/20 18:16:18 Exhibit (C) 9/12/2018 Tax Matters Agreement Pg 6 of 29

"SpinCo Separate Return" means a Tax Return of any member of the SpinCo Group (including any consolidated, combined, affiliated or unitary Return) that does not include, for all or any portion of the relevant taxable period, any member of the Honeywell Group.

"SpinCo Stock" means (i) all classes or series of stock or other equity interests of SpinCo and (ii) all other instruments properly treated as stock of SpinCo for U.S. Federal income Tax purposes.

"Straddle Period" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.05(b).

"Subsidiary" means, with respect to any Person, a corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company, trust or other form of legal entity in which such Person and/or one or more Subsidiaries of such Person has either (i) a majority ownership in the equity thereof; (ii) the power to elect, or to direct the election of, a majority of the board of directors or other analogous governing body of such entity; or (iii) the title or function of general partner or manager, or the right to designate the Person having such title or function.

"<u>Tax Advisor</u>" means a Tax counsel or other Tax advisor of recognized national standing in the relevant jurisdiction.

"<u>Tax Attribute</u>" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.04.

"<u>Tax Contest</u>" means an audit, review, examination or other administrative or judicial proceeding, in each case by any Taxing Authority.

"Tax Dispute" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.06.

"<u>Tax Item</u>" means any item of income, gain, loss, deduction, credit, recapture of credit, previously taxed income or any other item (including the basis or adjusted basis of property) which increases or decreases Taxes paid or payable in any taxable period.

"<u>Tax Opinion Representations</u>" means representations regarding certain facts in existence at the applicable time made by HII and SpinCo that serve as a basis for the Tax Opinions.

"<u>Tax Opinion</u>" means either or both of the written opinions of Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP or Ernst & Young LLP issued to HII to the effect that each of the applicable Transactions qualifies for its Intended Tax Treatment.

"<u>Tax Opinions/Rulings</u>" means (i) any Ruling and (ii) any opinion of a Tax Advisor relating to the Transactions, including those issued on the Distribution Date or to allow a party to take actions otherwise prohibited under Section 4.03(a) of this Agreement.

"<u>Tax Return</u>" means any return, declaration, statement, report, form, estimate or information return relating to, (i) for purposes of Article III, Taxes other than payroll and employment related Taxes and (ii) for all other purposes of this Agreement, Taxes, in each case, including any amendments thereto and any related or supporting information, required or permitted to be filed with any Taxing Authority.

"<u>Tax Return Preparer</u>" means with respect to a Tax Return, the Party that is required to prepare any such Tax Return pursuant to Section 3.01(a) or (b), as applicable.

"Taxes" means all forms of taxation or duties imposed by any Governmental Authority, or required by any Governmental Authority to be collected or withheld, including, in each case, charges in the nature of a tax, together with any related interest, penalties and other additional amounts.

"<u>Taxing Authority</u>" means any Governmental Authority charged with the determination, collection or imposition of Taxes.

"<u>Transaction Tax Contest</u>" means a Tax Contest with the purpose or effect of determining or redetermining Transaction Taxes.

"Transaction Taxes" means all (i) Taxes imposed on any member of the Honeywell Group or any member of the SpinCo Group resulting from the failure of any step of the Transactions to qualify for its Intended Tax Treatment, (ii) Taxes imposed on any third party resulting from the failure of any step of the Transactions to qualify for its Intended Tax Treatment for which any member of the Honeywell Group or any member of the SpinCo Group is or becomes liable for any reason and (iii) reasonable, out-of-pocket legal, accounting and other advisory costs or court fees incurred in connection with liability for Taxes described in clause (i) or (ii).

"Transactions" has the meaning set forth in the recitals.

"Transfer Taxes" means all transfer, sales, use, excise, stock, stamp, stamp duty, stamp duty reserve, stamp duty land, documentary, filing, recording, registration, net value-added and other similar Taxes (excluding, for the avoidance of doubt, any income, gains, profit or similar Taxes, however assessed).

"Unqualified Tax Opinion" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.04(d).

ARTICLE II

Allocation of Tax Liabilities and Tax Benefits

SECTION 2.01. <u>HII Indemnification of the SpinCo Group</u>. After the Distribution, HII shall be liable for, and shall indemnify and hold the members of the SpinCo Group harmless from, the following Taxes:

- (a) Ordinary Taxes of members of the Honeywell Group for any taxable period; and
 - (b) Transaction Taxes;

in each case, other than Taxes for which SpinCo is liable under Section 2.02.

- SECTION 2.02. SpinCo Indemnification of the Honeywell Group. After the Distribution, SpinCo shall be liable for, and shall indemnify and hold the members of the Honeywell Group harmless from, the following Taxes:
- (a) Ordinary Taxes, in each case, for any taxable period incurred by or attributable to (i) the entities set forth on Schedule 2.02(a) or (ii) any other member of the Honeywell Group or the SpinCo Group to the extent attributable to the SpinCo Business as reasonably determined by HII, excluding, however, any Section 965 Liability, which shall be addressed exclusively under Section 3.02(g);
 - (b) Transaction Taxes attributable in whole or in part to:
- (i) the failure to be true when made or deemed made of (A) any statement or representation of fact or intent (or omission to state a material fact) in Section 4.01 that relates to the SpinCo Group, (B) any Tax Opinion Representation made by SpinCo or (C) any representation made by SpinCo, any Subsidiary or controlling shareholder of SpinCo, any counterparty to any Proposed Acquisition Transaction or any of such counterparty's Affiliates for purposes of obtaining a Ruling or an Unqualified Tax Opinion intended to be Satisfactory Guidance;
- (ii) any action or omission by any member of the SpinCo Group in breach of the covenants set forth herein (including those in Section 4.03), in any other Ancillary Agreement or in the Separation Agreement;
- (iii) the application of Section 355(e) or 355(f) of the Code to any of the Transactions by virtue of any acquisition (or deemed acquisition) of SpinCo Stock (including newly issued SpinCo Stock) or assets of any member of the SpinCo Group;
- (iv) a determination that the Distribution was used principally as a device for the distribution of earnings and profits ("E&P") within the meaning of Section 355(a)(1)(B) of the Code if such determination was based in whole or in part on any sale or exchange of SpinCo Stock or on any distribution on SpinCo Stock occurring after the Distribution in excess of SpinCo's E&P; or
- (v) any other action or omission taken after the Distribution by SpinCo or any member of the SpinCo Group, except to the extent such action or omission is otherwise expressly required or permitted by this Agreement (other than under Section 4.04), any other Ancillary Agreement or the Separation Agreement;
- (c) Any and all Transfer Taxes incurred by the Honeywell Group or the SpinCo Group as a result of the Transactions; and
- (d) Notwithstanding anything in Section 2.01 or this Section 2.02 to the contrary, any and all Taxes incurred by the Honeywell Group or the SpinCo Group as a result of the Reorganization transactions but only, in the case of any such Taxes incurred by the Honeywell Group, when and to the extent the event giving rise to such Taxes gives rise to a cash Tax benefit, including through a reduction of Taxes otherwise payable, actually realized by the SpinCo Group, as determined by HII in its sole discretion.

SECTION 2.03. Refunds, Credits and Offsets.

- (a) Subject to Section 2.04, if any member of the Honeywell Group or any member of the SpinCo Group receives any refund of any Taxes or any amount of value-added Tax for which the other Party is liable under Sections 2.01 or 2.02 (a "Refund Recipient"), such Refund Recipient shall pay to the other Party the entire amount of the refund (including interest, but net of any Taxes imposed with respect to receipt of such refund) or value-added Tax within 10 business days of receipt or accrual; provided, however, that the other Party, upon the request of such Refund Recipient, shall repay the amount paid to the other Party (plus any penalties, interest or other charges imposed by the relevant Taxing Authority) in the event such Refund Recipient is required to repay such refund. In the event a Party would be a Refund Recipient but for the fact it applied a refund to which it would otherwise have been entitled against a Tax liability arising in a subsequent taxable period, then such Party shall be treated as a Refund Recipient and the economic benefit of so applying the refund shall be treated as a refund, and shall be paid within 10 business days of the due date of the Tax Return to which such refund is applied to reduce the subsequent Tax liability.
- (b) If one Party reasonably so requests, the other Party (at the first Party's expense) shall file for and pursue any refund to which the first Party is entitled under this Section; <u>provided</u> that the other Party need not pursue any refund on behalf of the first Party unless the first Party provides the other Party a certification by an appropriate officer of the first Party setting forth the first Party's belief (together with supporting analysis) that the Tax treatment of the Tax Items on which the entitlement to such Refund is based is more likely than not correct, and is not a Tax Item arising from a Reportable Transaction.
- cash Tax benefit, including through a reduction of Taxes otherwise payable, to which any member of the SpinCo Group is entitled as a result of any event giving rise to any Taxes incurred by the Honeywell Group in connection with the Reorganization transactions, as described in Section 2.02(d); provided that SpinCo need not pursue any such benefit unless HII provides SpinCo a certification by an appropriate officer of HII setting forth the HII's belief (together with supporting analysis) that the Tax treatment of the Tax Items on which such benefit is based is more likely than not correct, and is not a Tax Item arising from a Reportable Transaction.

SECTION 2.04. <u>Carrybacks</u>. If a Tax Return of any member of the SpinCo Group for any taxable period ending after the Distribution Date reflects any net operating loss, net capital loss, excess Tax credit or other Tax attribute (a "<u>Tax Attribute</u>"), then the applicable member of the SpinCo Group shall waive the right to carry back any such Tax Attribute to a Tax Return described in Section 3.01(a) for a Pre-Distribution Tax Period to the extent permissible under applicable Law. In the event that any member of the SpinCo Group is required to carry back a Tax Attribute to a Tax Return described in Section 3.01(a) for a Pre-Distribution Tax Period, then (i) no payment with respect to such carryback shall be due to any member of the SpinCo Group from HII and (ii) if any member of the SpinCo Group receives any refund, credit or offset of any Taxes in connection with such carryback, SpinCo shall promptly pay to HII the full amount of such refund or the economic benefit of the credit or offset (including interest, but net of any Taxes imposed with respect to such refund).

SECTION 2.05. Allocation of Certain Income Taxes and Income Tax Items.

- (a) If HII determines, in its sole discretion, to close the taxable year of any member of the SpinCo Group for all Tax purposes as of the end of the Distribution Date, HII and SpinCo shall take all commercially reasonable actions necessary or appropriate to so close such taxable year, to the extent permitted by applicable Law.
- (b) For any taxable period that includes (but does not end on) the Distribution Date (a "Straddle Period"), Taxes for the Pre-Distribution Tax Period shall be computed (i) in the case of Taxes imposed on a periodic basis (such as real, personal and intangible property Taxes), on a daily pro rata basis and (ii) in the case of other Taxes generally, as if the taxable period ended as of the close of business on the Distribution Date and, in the case of any such other Taxes that are attributable to the ownership of any equity interest in a partnership, other "flowthrough" entity or "controlled foreign corporation" (within the meaning of Section 957(a) of the Code or any comparable U.S. state, local or non-U.S. Law), as if the taxable period of that entity ended as of the close of business on the Distribution Date (whether or not such Taxes arise in a Straddle Period of the applicable owner); provided that HII may elect to allocate Tax Items (other than any extraordinary Tax Items) ratably in the month in which the Distribution occurs (and if HII so elects, SpinCo shall so elect) as described in Treasury Regulation Section 1.1502–76(b)(2)(iii) and corresponding provisions of U.S. state, local or non-U.S. Tax Laws.
- (c) Transactions occurring, or actions taken, on the Distribution Date but after the Distribution outside the ordinary course of business by, or with respect to, SpinCo or any of its Affiliates shall be deemed subject to the "next day rule" of Treasury Regulation Section 1.1502–76(b)(1)(ii)(B) (and any comparable or similar provision under U.S. state, local or non-U.S. Laws or regulations, provided that if there is no comparable or similar provision under U.S. state, local or non-U.S. Laws or regulations, then the transaction will be deemed subject to the "next day rule" of Treasury Regulation Section 1.1502–76(b)(1)(ii)(B)) and as such shall for purposes of this Agreement be treated (and consistently reported by the Parties) as occurring in a Post-Distribution Tax Period of SpinCo or an Affiliate of SpinCo, as appropriate.
- (d) Tax Attributes determined on a consolidated or combined basis for taxable periods ending before or including the Distribution Date (or such earlier date as may be appropriate with respect to any portion of the Reorganization occurring prior to the Distribution Date) shall be allocated to HII and its Affiliates, and SpinCo and its Affiliates, in accordance with the Code and the Regulations (and any applicable U.S. state, local, or non-U.S. Law or regulation). HII shall reasonably determine the amounts and proper allocation of such attributes, and the Tax basis of the assets and liabilities transferred to SpinCo in connection with the Transactions, as of the Distribution Date or such other relevant date of a Reorganization transaction. HII and SpinCo agree to compute their Tax liabilities for taxable periods after the Distribution Date (or other relevant date) consistent with that determination and allocation, and treat the Tax Attributes and Tax Items as reflected on any federal (or applicable U.S. state, local or non-U.S.) Tax Return filed by the Parties as presumptively correct.
- (e) If either Party would have been responsible for the payment of any Transaction Taxes pursuant to Section 2.01 or Section 2.02 but for the use of the Tax Attributes

of the other Party (or its Subsidiaries), the Party that would have been responsible for such Transaction Taxes shall pay to the other Party the amount of Transaction Taxes that would have been due and payable without taking into account such Tax Attributes.

- attributable to any entity, group or business by assuming that a Tax Return would be prepared and filed with respect to the relevant entity, group or business on a standalone basis, without regard to any Joint Return that will actually be filed, utilizing only the Tax Attributes allocated to the relevant entity, group or business and not any Tax Attributes allocated to any other entity, group or business.
- (g) Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, HII shall be permitted to make all decisions, determinations and allocations relating to the matters set forth in this Agreement in its reasonable discretion and shall not be limited by past practice.

ARTICLE III

Tax Returns, Tax Contests and Other Administrative Matters

SECTION 3.01. Responsibility for Preparing Tax Returns.

- (a) HII shall make all determinations with respect to and have ultimate control over the preparation of all (i) Honeywell Separate Returns for all taxable periods and (ii) Joint Returns. If SpinCo is responsible for filing any such Tax Return described in Section 3.01(a)(ii) under Section 3.02(a), HII shall, subject to Section 3.01(d), promptly deliver such prepared Tax Return to SpinCo reasonably in advance of the applicable filing deadline.
- (b) Except as provided in Section 3.01(a), SpinCo shall have ultimate control over the preparation of all SpinCo Separate Returns for all taxable periods. If HII is responsible for filing any such Tax Return under Section 3.02(a), SpinCo shall, subject to Section 3.01(d), promptly deliver such prepared Tax Return to HII reasonably in advance of the applicable filing deadline.
- (c) To the extent that any Tax Return described in Section 3.01(a) or (b) is required to be filed by a Party other than the Tax Return Preparer or directly relates to matters for which another Party may have an indemnification obligation to the Tax Return Preparer or that may give rise to a refund to which that other Party would be entitled, under this Agreement, the Tax Return Preparer shall (i) prepare the relevant portions of the Tax Return on a basis consistent with past practice, except (A) as required by applicable Law or to correct any clear error, (B) as a result of changes or elections made on any Tax Return of a HII Consolidated Group that do not relate primarily to the SpinCo Group or (C) as mutually agreed by the Parties; (ii) notify the other Party of any such portions not prepared on a basis consistent with past practice; (iii) provide the other Party a reasonable opportunity to review the relevant portions of the Tax Return; (iv) consider in good faith any reasonable comments made by the other Party; and (v) not file any such Tax Return without the consent of the other Party (which consent not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed).

- (d) The Parties shall attempt in good faith to resolve any issues arising out of the review of any such Tax Return as soon as practically possible. If the Parties are unable to resolve their differences, then the Parties shall collectively select an independent accounting firm (the "Accounting Firm") and shall instruct the Accounting Firm to use its best efforts to prepare the relevant portions of the Tax Return on behalf of the Tax Return Preparer in compliance with Section 3.01(c) as promptly as practically possible. All determinations of the Accounting Firm relating to the disputed items, absent fraud, shall be final and binding on the Parties.
- (e) SpinCo shall provide to HII all information related to members of the SpinCo Group that is reasonably requested by HII and required to complete any Tax Return which is the responsibility of HII pursuant to Section 3.01(a), in the format reasonably requested by HII, and at least 60 days prior to the due date (including extensions) of the relevant Tax Return. In particular, the SpinCo Group tax department will support HII with respect to data collection and compilation requirements. The dates for submissions to HII required in this section may be modified by mutual agreement of HII and SpinCo.
- (f) Each Party shall bear its own expenses in connection with the preparation of Tax Returns pursuant to this Section 3.01; provided that expenses incurred with respect to Tax Returns under Section 3.01(a)(ii) shall be borne by the Parties as determined by HII in its sole discretion.

SECTION 3.02. Filing of Tax Returns and Payment of Taxes.

- (a) Each Party shall execute and timely file each Tax Return that it is responsible for filing under applicable Law and shall timely pay to the relevant Taxing Authority any amount shown as due on each such Tax Return. The obligation to make payments pursuant to this Section 3.02(a) shall not affect a Party's right, if any, to receive payments under Section 3.02(b) or 3.02(g) or otherwise be indemnified under this Agreement.
- (b) In addition to its obligations under Section 3.01(c), except with respect to Section 965 Liability, the Tax Return Preparer shall, no later than 5 business days before the due date (including extensions) of any Tax Return described in Section 3.01(a) or (b), notify the other Party of any amount (or any portion of any such amount) shown as due on that Tax Return (i) if the Tax Return Preparer is responsible for filing such Tax Return under Section 3.02(a), for which the other Party must indemnify the Tax Return Preparer under this Agreement or (ii) if the other Party is responsible for filing such Tax Return under Section 3.02(a), which the other Party must so pay, as the case may be. The other Party shall pay any amounts described under Section 3.02(b)(i) to the Tax Return Preparer no later than five days before the due date (including extensions timely applied for) of the relevant Tax Return. A failure by an Indemnitee to give notice as provided in this Section 3.02(b) shall not relieve the Indemnifying Party's indemnification obligations under this Agreement, except to the extent that the Indemnifying Party shall have been actually prejudiced by such failure.
- (c) No member of the SpinCo Group shall file, amend, withdraw, revoke or otherwise alter any Tax Return of any HII Consolidated Group.

- (d) No member of the SpinCo Group shall file, amend, withdraw, revoke or otherwise alter any Tax Return of the SpinCo Group or any member thereof to the extent such Tax Return relates to the Pre-Distribution Tax Period without the prior written consent of HII, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.
- Subject to Section 3.03, in the case of any adjustment pursuant to a Determination with respect to any such Tax Return, the party that filed such Tax Return under Section 3.02(a) shall pay to the applicable Taxing Authority when due any additional Tax due with respect to such Tax Return required to be paid as a result of such adjustment pursuant to a Determination. The Tax Return Preparer shall compute the amount attributable to the SpinCo Group in accordance with Section 2 of this Agreement and SpinCo shall pay to HII any amount due to HII (or HII shall pay SpinCo any amount due to SpinCo) under Section 2 of this Agreement within thirty business days from the later of (i) the date the additional Tax was paid by the relevant Party or, in an instance where no cash payment is due to a Taxing Authority, the date of such Determination, or (ii) the date of receipt of a written notice and demand from the relevant Party for payment of the amount due, accompanied by evidence of payment and a statement detailing the Taxes paid and describing in reasonable detail the particulars relating thereto. Any payments required under this Section 3.02(e) shall include interest computed at the Prime Rate based on the number of days from the date the additional Tax was paid by the relevant Party (or, in an instance where no cash payment is due to a Taxing Authority, the date of such Determination) to the date of the payment under this Section 3.02(e).
- (f) The Parties shall report the Transactions for all Tax purposes in a manner consistent with the Tax Opinions/Rulings, unless, and only to the extent, a different position is required pursuant to a Final Determination. HII shall determine the Tax treatment to be reported on any Tax Return of any Tax issue relating to the Transactions that is not covered by the Tax Opinions/Rulings.
- (g) On each date set forth on Schedule 3.02(g), ASASCO shall pay to ASASCO 2 an installment of Section 965 Liability equal to the percentage of such amount shown on Schedule 3.02(g) as due on such date. In the event of any conflict between this Section 3.02(g) and any other provision of this Agreement, this Section 3.02(g) shall govern.
- (i) All payments to ASASCO 2 under this Section 3.02(g) shall be made in Euros by wire transfer of immediately available funds, to an account specified by ASASCO 2 in writing, and ASASCO shall send a payment confirmation to ASASCO 2 by fax or e-mail. The amount of Section 965 Liability shall be converted into Euros on a U.S. dollar-to-Euro exchange rate determined by HII, in good faith, as of a date within two business days prior to the Distribution Date.

SECTION 3.03. Tax Contests.

(a) HII or SpinCo, as applicable, shall, within 10 business days of becoming aware of any Tax Contest (including a Transaction Tax Contest) that could reasonably be expected to cause the other Party to have an indemnification obligation under this Agreement, notify the other Party of such Tax Contest and thereafter promptly forward or make available to the Indemnifying Party copies of notices and communications relating to the relevant portions of

such Tax Contest. A failure by an Indemnitee to give notice as provided in this Section 3.03(a) (or to promptly forward any such notices or communications) shall not relieve the Indemnifying Party's indemnification obligations under this Agreement, except to the extent that the Indemnifying Party shall have been actually prejudiced by such failure.

- HII shall have the exclusive right to control the conduct and settlement of any Tax Contest (including a Transaction Tax Contest) (i) that relates solely or primarily to Taxes that are the responsibility of HII pursuant to Article II, (ii) that relates to the "net tax liability" of HII under Section 965(h)(6)(A), or (iii) at HII's election, that may reasonably be expected to materially affect amounts for which both HII and SpinCo are liable under Article II; provided that SpinCo shall have the right, at its sole expense, to participate in and advise on all aspects of any Tax Contest HII elects to control under clause (iii) above, but only in connection with matters relating to potential material liability of a member the SpinCo Group, and, if SpinCo would have liability for a material amount of Taxes as a result of the proposed settlement of any such Tax Contest, HII shall not settle such Tax Contest without the consent of SpinCo (not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed). HII shall notify SpinCo within 10 days of becoming aware of a Tax Contest under Section 3.03(b)(iii) if HII does not elect to control such Tax Contest; provided, that, HII shall have the right to assume control of any such Tax Contest and to settle, compromise and/or concede such Tax Contest, if HII reasonably determines that (i) as a result of subsequent developments the expected Tax liability exposure of any member of the Honeywell Group resulting from such Tax Contest has materially increased; (ii) SpinCo has failed to adequately and properly manage the conduct of such Tax Contest or (iii) an event has occurred during such Tax Contest that could adversely affect HII in any material respect.
- (c) SpinCo shall have the exclusive right to control the conduct and settlement of any Tax Contest (including a Transaction Tax Contest) (i) that relates solely to Taxes that are the responsibility of SpinCo pursuant to Article II, (ii) that could not reasonably be expected to materially affect amounts for which HII is liable under Article II, or (iii) that HII does not elect to control under Section 3.03(b)(iii); provided that HII shall have the right, at its sole expense, to participate in and advise on all aspects of such Tax Contests and may coordinate discussions with the relevant Taxing Authority with respect thereto, and, with respect to Tax Contests under clause (iii) above, SpinCo shall not settle any such Tax Contest without the consent of HII (not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed).

SECTION 3.04. <u>Expenses</u>. Each Party shall bear its own expenses in the course of any Tax Contest, other than expenses included in the definition of Transaction Taxes, which shall be governed by Article II.

ARTICLE IV

Tax Matters Relating to the Transactions

SECTION 4.01. <u>Mutual Representations</u>. Each Party represents that it knows of no fact, and has no plan or intention to take any action, that it knows or reasonably should expect, after consultation with a Tax Advisor, is inconsistent with the qualification of any step of

the Transactions for its Intended Tax Treatment, the Tax Opinions/Rulings or the covenants set forth in this Agreement.

SECTION 4.02. Mutual Covenants.

- (a) Each Party shall use its reasonable best efforts to cause the Tax Opinions to be issued, including by executing the Tax Opinion Representations requested by Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP or Ernst & Young LLP that are true and correct.
- (b) Except as otherwise expressly required or permitted by the Separation Agreement, this Agreement or any other Ancillary Agreement, after the Distribution neither Party shall take or fail to take, or cause or permit its respective Subsidiaries to take or fail to take, any action, if such action or omission would (i) violate, be inconsistent with or cause to be untrue any covenant, representation, information or statement in any Tax Opinions/Rulings or a letter or certificate that forms the basis therefor, or (ii) adversely affect, or be reasonably likely to adversely affect, or be inconsistent with, the Intended Tax Treatment of the Transactions.

SECTION 4.03. Restricted Actions.

- (a) Subject to Section 4.04, during the period beginning on the Distribution Date and ending on, and including, the last day of the two-year period following the Distribution Date (the "Restricted Period"), SpinCo shall not (and shall not cause or permit any member of the SpinCo Group to), in a single transaction or a series of transactions:
 - (i) enter into any Proposed Acquisition Transaction;
- (ii) take any affirmative action that permits a Proposed Acquisition Transaction to occur by means of an agreement to which no member of the SpinCo Group is a party (including by (A) redeeming rights under a shareholder rights plan, (B) making a determination that a tender offer is a "permitted offer" under any such plan or otherwise causing any such plan to be inapplicable or neutralized with respect to any Proposed Acquisition Transaction or (C) approving any Proposed Acquisition Transaction, whether for purposes of Section 203 of the Delaware General Corporate Law or any similar corporate statute, any "fair price" or other provision of SpinCo's charter or bylaws or otherwise);
- (iii) liquidate or partially liquidate SpinCo, any Section 355 Entity, or any ATB Entity, whether by merger, consolidation or otherwise (<u>provided</u> that, for the avoidance of doubt, a merger of another entity into a member of the SpinCo Group shall not constitute an action described in this Section 4.03(a)(iii));
- (iv) cause or permit any ATB Entity to cease to engage in the Active Trade or Business;
- (v) sell or transfer (A) 50% or more of the gross assets that are held by any ATB Entity and are used in the Active Trade or Business, (B) 50% or more of the gross assets of the "separate affiliated group" (within the meaning of Section 355(b)(3)(B) of the Code) of SpinCo (the "SpinCo SAG") held immediately before the Distribution (provided, however, that the foregoing shall not apply to sales, transfers or dispositions of assets to any

member of the SpinCo SAG) or (C) any lesser amount if that sale or transfer could reasonably be expected to result in a significant and material change to, or termination of, the Active Trade or Business immediately after the Distribution Date;

(vi) dispose of or permit an Affiliate of SpinCo to dispose of, directly or indirectly, any interest in any ATB Entity or permit any such ATB Entity to make or revoke any election under Regulations Section 301.7701-3;

(vii) redeem or otherwise repurchase (directly or indirectly) any SpinCo Stock, except to the extent such redemptions or repurchases meet the following requirements: (A) those redemptions or purchases are for business reasons unrelated to the Distribution, (B) SpinCo Stock to be purchased is widely held, (C) those redemptions or purchases will be made on the open market and (D) the aggregate amount of those redemptions or purchases will be less than 20% of the total value of the outstanding SpinCo Stock; or

(viii) amend its certificate of incorporation (or other organizational documents), or take any other action, affecting the relative voting rights of the separate classes of SpinCo Stock; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that this clause (vii) shall not be deemed to be violated upon SpinCo's adoption of a shareholder rights plan that meets the requirements of IRS Revenue Ruling 90-11.

For purposes of this Agreement, "Proposed Acquisition (i) Transaction" means any transaction or series of transactions (or any agreement, understanding or arrangement to enter into a transaction or series of transactions, whether any such transaction is to occur during or after the Restricted Period) as determined for purposes of Section 355(e) of the Code, in connection with which (A) any member of the SpinCo Group would merge or consolidate with any Person other than any other member of the SpinCo Group, (B) any member of the SpinCo Group would form one or more joint ventures with any Person other than any other member of the SpinCo Group in which, in the aggregate, more than 40% of the gross assets of the SpinCo Group are transferred to such joint ventures or (C) one or more Persons would (directly or indirectly) acquire, or have the right to acquire (including pursuant to an option, warrant or other conversion right), from any other Person or Persons, an interest in the equity of any Section 355 Entity that, when combined with any other acquisitions of any such Section 355 Entity that occur after the Distribution (but excluding any other acquisition described in clause (ii)) comprises 40% or more of the value or the total combined voting power of all interests that are treated as outstanding equity in such Section 355 Entity for U.S. Federal income tax purposes immediately after such transaction or, in the case of a series of related transactions, immediately after any transaction in such series. For this purpose, any recapitalization, repurchase or redemption of equity in any Section 355 Entity and any amendment to the certificate of incorporation (or other organizational documents) of such Section 355 Entity shall be treated as an indirect acquisition of such stock by any shareholder to the extent such shareholder's percentage interest in the issuer for U.S. Federal income tax purposes increases by vote or value.

(ii) Notwithstanding the foregoing, a Proposed Acquisition Transaction shall not include (x) the adoption by SpinCo of a shareholder rights plan that meets the requirements of IRS Revenue Ruling 90-11, (y) transfers on an established market of SpinCo Stock that are described in Safe Harbor VII of Section 1.355-7(d) of the Regulations or (z) issuances of SpinCo Stock that satisfy Safe Harbor VIII (relating to acquisitions in connection with a Person's performance of services) or Safe Harbor IX (relating to acquisitions by a retirement plan of an employer) of Section 1.355-7(d) of the Regulations; provided, however, that such transaction or series of transactions shall constitute a Proposed Acquisition Transaction if meaningful factual diligence is necessary to establish that Section 4.03(b)(ii)(x), (y) or (z) applies.

- (c) SpinCo shall not take or fail to take any action (including any Internal Restructuring described in Section 4.03(d)), during the Restricted Period, that would reasonably be expected to increase the Tax liability of the Honeywell Group in connection with the Transactions and shall not undertake any transaction that is not in the ordinary course of business and that would result in any member of the Honeywell Group reporting additional income under Sections 951 or 951A of the Code.
- (d) If SpinCo, any Section 355 Entity or any ATB Entity merges or consolidates with another entity to form a new entity, references in this Agreement to SpinCo, a Section 355 Entity or an ATB Entity, as applicable, shall be to that new entity and references in this Agreement to SpinCo Stock or interests in a Section 355 Entity or an ATB Entity, as applicable, shall be to the capital stock or other relevant instruments or rights of that new entity.
- (e) The provisions of this Section 4.03, including the definition of a "Proposed Acquisition Transaction", are intended to monitor compliance with Section 355 of the Code and shall be interpreted accordingly. Any clarification of, or change in, Section 355 of the Code or the Regulations thereunder shall be incorporated into this Section 4.03 and its interpretation.

SECTION 4.04. Consent to Take Certain Restricted Actions.

- (a) SpinCo may (and may cause or permit a member of the SpinCo Group to) take an action otherwise prohibited under Section 4.03(a) if HII consents in writing, which consent shall be at HII's sole discretion. For the avoidance of doubt, HII's written consent pursuant to this Section 4.04(a) shall not in any way relieve SpinCo of its indemnification obligations under Section 2.02(b).
- (b) HII may, at its sole discretion and as a condition to granting its written consent pursuant to Section 4.04(a), require SpinCo to provide Satisfactory Guidance; provided, however, the provision of Satisfactory Guidance shall not obligate HII to grant its written consent pursuant to Section 4.04(a).
- (c) For purposes of this Agreement, "Satisfactory Guidance" means either a Ruling or an Unqualified Tax Opinion concluding that the proposed action will not cause any step of the Transactions to fail to qualify for its Intended Tax Treatment. Such Ruling or Unqualified Tax Opinion will constitute Satisfactory Guidance only if they are satisfactory to HII at its sole discretion in both form and substance, including with respect to any underlying assumptions or representations and any legal analysis contained therein.

(d) For purposes of this Agreement, "Unqualified Tax Opinion" means an unqualified "will" opinion of a Tax Advisor that permits reliance by HII. The Tax Advisor, in issuing its opinion, shall be permitted to rely on the validity and correctness, as of the date given, of any previously issued Tax Opinions/Rulings, unless such reliance would be unreasonable under the circumstances, and shall assume that each of the applicable Transactions would have qualified for its Intended Tax Treatment if the action in question did not occur.

SECTION 4.05. Procedures Regarding Opinions and Rulings.

- (a) If SpinCo notifies HII that it desires to take a restricted action described in Section 4.03(a) and HII requires Satisfactory Guidance as a condition to consenting to such restricted action pursuant to Section 4.04(b), HII shall use commercially reasonable efforts to expeditiously obtain, or assist SpinCo in obtaining, such Satisfactory Guidance. Notwithstanding the foregoing, HII shall not be required to take any action pursuant to this Section 4.05(a) if, upon request, SpinCo fails to certify that all information and representations relating to SpinCo or any member of the SpinCo Group in the relevant documents are true, correct and complete or fails to obtain certification from any counterparty to any Proposed Acquisition Transaction that all information and representations relating to such counterparty in the relevant documents are true, correct and complete. SpinCo shall bear all costs and expenses of securing any such Satisfactory Guidance and shall reimburse HII for all reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by HII or any Subsidiary of HII in obtaining Satisfactory Guidance within 10 business days after receiving an invoice from HII therefor.
- (b) Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, SpinCo shall not seek a Ruling (whether or not relating to the Transactions) if HII determines that there is a reasonable possibility that such action could have a significant adverse impact on HII or any Subsidiary of HII.
- Ruling relating to the Transactions and neither SpinCo nor any of its Affiliates shall independently seek any guidance concerning the Transactions from any Taxing Authority at any time. In connection with any Ruling relating to the Transactions that can reasonably be expected to affect SpinCo's liabilities under this Agreement, HII shall (i) keep SpinCo informed of all material actions taken or proposed to be taken by HII, (ii) reasonably in advance of the submission of any Ruling request provide SpinCo with a draft thereof, consider SpinCo's comments on such draft, and provide SpinCo with a final copy, and (iii) provide SpinCo with notice reasonably in advance of, and permit SpinCo to attend, any formally scheduled meetings with the IRS or other relevant Taxing Authority (subject to the approval of the IRS or other relevant Taxing Authority, as applicable) that relate to such Ruling.

SECTION 4.06. Notification and Certification Regarding Certain Acquisition Transactions. If SpinCo proposes to enter into any 10% Acquisition Transaction or take any affirmative action to permit any 10% Acquisition Transaction to occur at any time during the 30-month period following the Distribution Date, SpinCo shall undertake in good faith to provide HII, no later than 10 business days following the signing of any written agreement with respect to such 10% Acquisition Transaction or obtaining knowledge of the occurrence of any such 10% Acquisition Transaction that takes place without written agreement, with a written description of

such transaction (including the type and amount of SpinCo Stock to be acquired) and a brief explanation as to why SpinCo believes that such transaction, considered together with any related transactions, does not result in the application of Section 355(e) or 355(f) of the Code to the Transactions. For purposes of this Section 4.06, "10% Acquisition Transaction" means any transaction or series of transactions that would be a Proposed Acquisition Transaction if the percentage specified in the definition of Proposed Acquisition Transaction were 10% instead of 40%.

SECTION 4.07. Reporting. HII and SpinCo shall (i) timely file any appropriate information and statements (including as required by Section 6045B of the Code and Section 1.355-5 and, to the extent applicable, Section 1.368-3 of the Regulations) to report each of the applicable Transactions as qualifying for its Intended Tax Treatment and (ii) absent a change of Law or an applicable Determination, otherwise not take any position on any Tax Return that is inconsistent with such qualification.

SECTION 4.08. <u>Tax Treatment of Certain Amounts Paid Pursuant to the EMA</u>. Amounts paid pursuant to the EMA shall be treated in the manner described in the EMA.

SECTION 4.09. <u>Protective Section 336(e) Election.</u>

- (a) HII will make a Protective Section 336(e) Election with respect to the Distribution. Accordingly, the Parties agree that this Agreement constitutes a written, binding agreement to make a Protective Section 336(e) Election as contemplated by Section 1.336-2(h)(1)(i) of the Regulations. SpinCo will cooperate with HII to facilitate the making of such election.
- (b) If SpinCo realizes a Tax benefit from the step-up in Tax basis resulting from a failure of the Distribution to qualify (in whole or in part) for its Intended Tax Treatment and the election described in Section 4.09(a), unless SpinCo has indemnified HII for the resulting Transaction Taxes under Section 2.02(b), SpinCo shall make quarterly payments to HII in an amount equal to 100 percent of the actual Tax savings arising from the step-up in Tax basis resulting from the Protective Section 336(e) Election, as and when realized and determined on a "with and without" basis (treating any deductions or amortization attributable to the step-up in Tax basis resulting from the Protective Section 336(e) Election as the last items claimed for any taxable period, including after the utilization of any available net operating loss carryforwards), net of any reasonable out-of-pocket expenses necessary to secure such Tax savings.

SECTION 4.10. <u>Gain Recognition Agreements</u>. SpinCo will not take any action (including the sale or disposition of any stock, securities or other assets), or permit its Affiliates to take any such action, and SpinCo will not fail to take any action or permit its Affiliates to fail to take any action that would cause HII or any of its Affiliates or SpinCo or any of its Affiliates to recognize gain under any Gain Recognition Agreement.

ARTICLE V

Procedural Matters

SECTION 5.01. Cooperation. (a) Each Party shall cooperate with reasonable requests from the other Party in matters covered by this Agreement, including in connection with the preparation and filing of Tax Returns, the calculation of Taxes, the determination of the proper financial accounting treatment of Tax items and the conduct and settlement of Tax Contests. Such cooperation shall include:

- retaining until the expiration of the relevant statute of (i) limitations (including extensions) of records, documents, accounting data, computer data and other information ("Records") necessary for the preparation, filing, review, audit or defense of all Tax Returns relevant to an obligation, right or liability of either Party under this Agreement;
- (ii) the execution of any document that may be necessary or reasonably helpful in connection with any Tax Contest or the filing of a Tax Return, obtaining a Tax opinion or private letter ruling (except as otherwise provided in Section 4.05(b)), or other matters covered by this Agreement, including certification (provided in such form as may be required by applicable Law or reasonably requested and made to the best of a Party's knowledge) of the accuracy and completeness of the information it has supplied;
- (iii) the use of the Parties' reasonable best efforts to obtain any documentation that may be necessary or reasonably helpful in connection with any of the foregoing;
- (iv) providing the other Party reasonable access to Records and to its current or former personnel (ensuring their cooperation) and premises during normal business hours to the extent relevant to an obligation, right or liability of the other Party under this Agreement or otherwise reasonably required by the other Party to complete Tax Returns or to compute the amount of any payment contemplated by this Agreement;
- (v) making determinations with respect to actions described in Section 4.03(a) as promptly as practicable; and
- notifying the other Party prior to disposing of any relevant Records and affording the other Party the opportunity to take possession or make copies of such Records at its discretion.
- SpinCo shall cooperate with HII and take any and all actions (b) reasonably requested by HII in connection with obtaining the Tax Opinions (including, without limitation, by making any new representation or covenant, confirming any previously made representation or covenant or providing any materials or information requested by any Tax Advisor; provided that SpinCo shall not be required to make or confirm any representation or covenant that is inconsistent with historical facts or as to future matters or events over which it has no control).

- (c) Any information or documents provided under this Section 5.01 shall be kept confidential by the Party receiving the information or documents, except as may otherwise be necessary in connection with the filing of Tax Returns or in connection with any Tax Contest. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Separation Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, (i) neither HII nor any Affiliate of HII shall be required to provide SpinCo or any Affiliate of SpinCo or any other Person access to or copies of any information, documents or procedures (including the proceedings of any Tax Contest) other than information. documents or procedures that relate solely to SpinCo, the business or assets of SpinCo or any Affiliate of SpinCo, (ii) in no event shall HII or any Affiliate of HII be required to provide SpinCo, any Affiliate of SpinCo or any other Person access to or copies of any information or documents if such action could reasonably be expected to result in the waiver of any Privilege, and (iii) in no event shall SpinCo or any Affiliate of SpinCo be required to provide HII, any Affiliate of HII or any other Person access to or copies of any information or documents if such action could reasonably be expected to result in the waiver of any Privilege. In addition, in the event that HII determines that the provision of any information or documents to SpinCo or any Affiliate of SpinCo, or SpinCo determines that the provision of any information or documents to HII or any Affiliate of HII, could be commercially detrimental, violate any Law or agreement or waive any Privilege, the Parties shall use reasonable best efforts to permit compliance with its obligations under this Section 5.01 in a manner that avoids any such harm or consequence.
- (d) If any member of the SpinCo Group supplies information to a member of the Honeywell Group in connection with a Tax liability and an officer of a member of the Honeywell Group signs a statement or other document under penalties of perjury in reliance upon the accuracy of such information, then upon the written request of such member of the Honeywell Group identifying the information being so relied upon, the chief financial officer of SpinCo (or any officer of SpinCo as designated by the chief financial officer of SpinCo) shall certify in writing that to his or her knowledge (based upon consultation with appropriate employees) the information so supplied is accurate and complete.
- (e) If any member of the Honeywell Group supplies information to a member of the SpinCo Group in connection with a Tax liability and an officer of a member of the SpinCo Group signs a statement or other document under penalties of perjury in reliance upon the accuracy of such information, then upon the written request of such member of the SpinCo Group identifying the information being so relied upon, the chief financial officer of HII (or any officer of HII as designated by the chief financial officer of HII) shall certify in writing that to his or her knowledge (based upon consultation with appropriate employees) the information so supplied is accurate and complete.
- (f) If a Party fails to comply with any of its obligations set forth in this Section 5.01 upon reasonable request and notice by the other Party, and such failure results in the imposition of additional Taxes, the nonperforming Party shall be liable in full for such additional Taxes.
- (g) To the extent that SpinCo makes a request pursuant to this Section 5.01 that requires HII to incur any costs and expenses (including costs and expenses related to employee time to respond to such request, and, for the avoidance of doubt, any costs and expenses incurred by HII for services of any third party engaged by HII to assist with such

request), SpinCo shall reimburse the HII for all such costs and expenses, including a reasonable hourly charge for employee time. To the extent HII obtains the services of any third party to assist with such a request, HII shall select such third party in its sole discretion. Nothing contained in this Agreement, including this Section 5.01, shall be construed to permit SpinCo access to Honeywell Separate Returns.

SECTION 5.02. <u>Interest</u>. Any payments required pursuant to this Agreement that are not made within the time period specified in this Agreement shall bear interest from the end of that period. Interest required to be paid pursuant to this Agreement shall, unless otherwise specified, be computed at the rate and in the manner provided in the Code for interest on underpayments and overpayments, as applicable, for the relevant period.

SECTION 5.03. Indemnification Claims and Payments.

- (a) An Indemnitee shall be entitled to make a claim for payment with respect to Taxes under this Agreement when the Indemnitee determines that it is entitled to such payment and is able to calculate with reasonable accuracy the amount of such payment (including as a result of the finalization of a Tax Return before filing). Except as otherwise provided in Sections 3.02(b), 3.02(g) and 3.03, the Indemnitee shall provide to the Indemnifying Party notice of such claim within 60 business days of the first date on which it so becomes entitled to make such claim. Such notice shall include a description of such claim and a detailed calculation of the amount claimed.
- (b) Except as otherwise provided in Sections 3.02(b), 3.02(g) and 3.03, the Indemnifying Party shall make the claimed payment to the Indemnitee within 30 business days after receiving such notice, unless the Indemnifying Party reasonably disputes its liability for, or the amount of, such payment.
- (c) A failure by an Indemnitee to give notice as provided in Section 3.02(b), 3.03 or 5.03(a) shall not relieve the Indemnifying Party's indemnification obligations under this Agreement, except to the extent that the Indemnifying Party shall have been actually prejudiced by such failure.
- (d) Nothing in this Section 5.03 shall prejudice a Party's right to receive payments pursuant to Section 3.02(b), 3.02(g) or 3.03.

SECTION 5.04. Amount of Indemnity Payments. The amount of any Indemnity Payment shall be (i) reduced to take into account any Tax benefit actually realized by the Indemnitee resulting from the incurrence of the liability in respect of which the Indemnity Payment is made and (ii) increased to take into account any Tax cost actually incurred by the Indemnitee resulting from the receipt of the Indemnity Payment, including any Tax cost arising from such Indemnity Payment having resulted in income or gain to either Party, for example, under Section 1.1502-19 of the Regulations, and any Taxes imposed on additional amounts payable pursuant to this clause (ii). For purposes of calculating the amount of any Tax benefit or Tax cost, the applicable Indemnitee shall be deemed to be subject to the maximum applicable statutory Tax rate in the applicable jurisdiction in the taxable year in which such Tax benefit or Tax cost was realized and any Tax attributes of such Indemnitee shall be disregarded.

SECTION 5.05. Treatment of Indemnity Payments. Except as provided herein, any Indemnity Payment (other than any portion of a payment that represents interest accruing after the Distribution Date) shall be treated by HII and SpinCo for all Tax purposes as a distribution from SpinCo to HII immediately prior to the Distribution (if such payment is made by SpinCo to HII) or as a contribution from HII to SpinCo immediately prior to the Distribution (if such payment is made by HII to SpinCo), except as otherwise required by applicable Law or a Determination. Payments under Section 3.02(g) shall be treated for all Tax purposes as payments made in respect of an obligation contributed by ASASCO to ASASCO 2 simultaneously with the contributions by ASASCO to ASASCO 2 of AlliedSignal Aerospace Service LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and the Indemnification Agreement immediately prior to and as part of a plan with the distribution of ASASCO 2 by ASASCO to Honeywell Asia Pacific Inc., a Delaware corporation, in accordance with the Separation Agreement. Neither ASASCO nor any of its Affiliates shall claim any deduction for Tax purposes in respect of such payments other than any portion of such payments treated as interest under applicable U.S. federal income tax rules. For the avoidance of doubt, amounts paid pursuant to the Indemnification Agreement shall be treated in the manner described in the Indemnification Agreement. All Parties hereto shall, and shall cause their Affiliates to, file all Tax returns on a basis consistent with the foregoing, and neither any Party nor an Affiliate shall take any Tax position inconsistent with this Section 5.05.

SECTION 5.06. <u>Tax Disputes</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in Article VI, this Section 5.06 shall govern the resolution of any dispute arising between the Parties in connection with this Agreement (a "Tax Dispute"), other than a dispute (i) relating to liability for Transaction Taxes, (ii) in which the amount of liability in dispute exceeds \$20 million or (iii) relating to a Tax Return as described in Section 3.01(d); provided, however, that notwithstanding the foregoing clauses (i) through (iii), any dispute in connection with Section 2.02(d) or 2.03(c) shall be governed by this Section 5.06. The Parties shall negotiate in good faith to resolve any Tax Dispute for 45 calendar days (unless earlier resolved). Upon notice of either Party after 45 calendar days, the matter will be referred to an Accounting Firm acceptable to both Parties. The Accounting Firm may, in its discretion, obtain the services of any third party necessary to assist it in resolving the Tax Dispute. The Parties shall instruct the Accounting Firm to furnish notice to each Party of its resolution of the Tax Dispute as soon as practicable, but in any event no later than 60 calendar days after its acceptance of the matter for resolution. Any such resolution by the Accounting Firm will be binding on the Parties and the Parties shall take, or cause to be taken, any action necessary to implement the resolution. All fees and expenses of the Accounting Firm shall be shared equally by the Parties.

ARTICLE VI

Miscellaneous

SECTION 6.01. <u>Disposition of SpinCo Subsidiaries</u>. In the event that SpinCo disposes of the stock of a Subsidiary that is not a Party to this Agreement (i) without receiving compensation equal to the fair market value of such Subsidiary, prior to the disposition, such Subsidiary shall deliver to HII an executed agreement, in a form reasonably acceptable to HII, agreeing to be bound by this Agreement as if it had been an original Party hereto or (ii) in an

exchange intended to result in the receipt of compensation equal to the fair market value of such Subsidiary, prior to the disposition, such Subsidiary shall deliver to HII an executed agreement, in a form reasonably acceptable to HII, agreeing to be bound by Section 5.01 and Article VI of this Agreement as if it had been an original Party hereto.

SECTION 6.02. <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement will terminate without further action at any time before the Distribution upon termination of the Separation Agreement. If terminated, no Party will have any Liability of any kind to the other Party or any other Person on account of this Agreement, except as provided in the Separation Agreement.

SECTION 6.03. <u>Applicability</u>. This Agreement shall not apply before the Distribution.

SECTION 6.04. <u>Survival</u>. Except as expressly set forth in this Agreement, the covenants and indemnification obligations in this Agreement shall survive the Spin-Off and shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 6.05. <u>Separation Agreement</u>. The Parties agree that, in the event of a conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Separation Agreement with respect to the subject matter hereof, the terms of this Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 6.06. <u>Confidentiality</u>. Each Party hereby acknowledges that confidential Information of such Party or its Subsidiaries may be exposed to employees and agents of the other Party or its Subsidiaries who have a need to know such confidential Information as a result of, or in connection with, the activities contemplated by this Agreement. Each Party agrees, on behalf of itself and its Affiliates, that such Party's obligation (and the obligation of its Subsidiaries) to use and keep confidential such Information of the other Party or its Subsidiaries shall be governed by Sections 7.01(c) and 7.09 of the Separation Agreement.

SECTION 6.07. Counterparts; Entire Agreement; Corporate Power.

- (a) This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which counterparts shall be considered one and the same agreement, and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each Party and delivered to the other Party. This Agreement may be executed by facsimile or PDF signature and scanned and exchanged by electronic mail, and such facsimile or PDF signature or scanned and exchanged copies shall constitute an original for all purposes.
- (b) This Agreement, the Separation Agreement, the other Ancillary Agreements and the Appendices, Exhibits and Schedules hereto and thereto contain the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all previous agreements, negotiations, discussions, writings, understandings, commitments and conversations with respect to such subject matter, and there are no agreements or understandings between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof other than those set forth or referred to herein or therein.

SECTION 6.08. Dispute Resolution. Subject to Section 5.06, in the event that any Party, acting reasonably, forms the view that another Party has caused a material breach of the terms of this Agreement, then the Party that forms such a view shall serve written notice of the alleged breach on the other Parties and the Parties shall work together in good faith to resolve any such alleged breach within thirty (30) days of such notice (a "Dispute"). If any such alleged breach is not so resolved, then a senior executive of each Party shall, in good faith, attempt to resolve any such alleged breach within the following thirty (30) days of the referral of the matter to the senior executives. If no resolution is reached with respect to any such alleged breach in accordance with the procedures contained in this Section 6.08, then the Parties may seek to resolve such matter in accordance with Section 6.09, Section 6.10 and Section 6.12. Governing Law; Jurisdiction. Any disputes arising out of or relating to this Agreement, including its execution, performance, or enforcement, shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the Laws of the State of New York, regardless of the Laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of Laws thereof. Subject to Section 5.06, each Party irrevocably consents to the exclusive jurisdiction, forum and venue of any state or federal court sitting in New York City in the State of New York over any and all claims, disputes, controversies or disagreements among the Parties or any of their respective Affiliates, successors and assigns under or related to this Agreement or any of the transactions contemplated hereby, including their execution, performance or enforcement, whether in contract, tort or otherwise. Each of the Parties hereby agrees that it shall not assert and shall hereby waive any claim or right or defense that it is not subject to the jurisdiction of such courts, that the venue is improper, that the forum is inconvenient or any similar objection, claim or argument. Each Party agrees that a final judgment in any legal proceeding resolved in accordance with this Section 6.09, Section 6.10, Section 6.11 and Section 6.12 shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by applicable Law.

SECTION 6.10. Waiver of Jury Trial. EACH PARTY HEREBY WAIVES ITS RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL OF ANY CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY INCLUDING THEIR EXECUTION, PERFORMANCE OR ENFORCEMENT, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE. THE SCOPE OF THIS WAIVER IS INTENDED TO BE ALL-ENCOMPASSING OF ANY AND ALL DISPUTES THAT MAY BE FILED IN ANY COURT AND THAT RELATE TO THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS TRANSACTION, INCLUDING CONTRACT CLAIMS, TORT CLAIMS (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), BREACH OF DUTY CLAIMS AND ALL OTHER COMMON LAW AND STATUTORY CLAIMS. THIS SECTION HAS BEEN FULLY DISCUSSED BY EACH OF THE PARTIES AND THESE PROVISIONS WILL NOT BE SUBJECT TO ANY EXCEPTIONS.

SECTION 6.11. Court-Ordered Interim Relief. In accordance with Section 6.10 and this Section 6.11, at any time after giving notice of a Dispute, each Party shall be entitled to interim measures of protection duly granted by a court of competent jurisdiction: (1) to preserve the status quo pending resolution of the Dispute; (2) to prevent the destruction or loss of documents and other information or things relating to the Dispute; or (3) to prevent the transfer, disposition or hiding of assets. Any such interim measure (or a request therefor to a court of competent jurisdiction) shall not be deemed incompatible with the provisions of Section 6.08, Section 6.09 and Section 6.10. Until such Dispute is resolved in accordance with Section 6.08 or

final judgment is rendered in accordance with Section 6.09 and Section 6.10, each Party agrees that such Party shall continue to perform its obligations under this Agreement and that such obligations shall not be subject to any defense or set-off, counterclaim, recoupment or termination.

SECTION 6.12. Specific Performance. Subject to Section 6.08 and Section 6.11, in the event of any actual or threatened default in, or breach of, any of the terms, conditions and provisions of this Agreement, the affected Party shall have the right to specific performance and injunctive or other equitable relief of its rights under this Agreement, in addition to any and all other rights and remedies at Law or in equity, and all such rights and remedies shall be cumulative. The other Party shall not oppose the granting of such relief on the basis that money damages are an adequate remedy. The Parties agree that the remedies at Law for any breach or threatened breach hereof, including monetary damages, are inadequate compensation for any loss and that any defense in any action for specific performance that a remedy at Law would be adequate is waived. Any requirements for the securing or posting of any bond with such remedy are waived.

SECTION 6.13. Assignability.

- obligations under this Agreement shall be assigned, in whole or in part, by operation of Law or otherwise by any Party without the prior written consent of the other Parties. Any purported assignment without such consent shall be void. Subject to the preceding sentences, this Agreement will be binding upon, inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by, the Parties and their respective successors and assigns. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any Party may assign this Agreement without prior written consent in connection with (a) a merger transaction in which such Party is not the surviving entity and the surviving entity acquires or assumes all or substantially all of such Party's assets, or (b) the sale of all or substantially all of such Party's assets; provided, however, that the assignee or successor-in-interest expressly assumes in writing all of the obligations of the assigning Party under this Agreement, and the assigning Party provides written notice and evidence of such assignment, assumption or succession to the non-assigning Parties. No assignment permitted by this Section 6.13 shall release the assigning Party from liability for the full performance of its obligations under this Agreement.
- (b) Notwithstanding anything in Section 6.13(a), ASASCO may assign its obligations under Section 3.02(g) of this Agreement without the consent of any other Party hereto to Garrett ASASCO Inc, a Delaware corporation ("Garrett ASASCO") and Garrett ASASCO shall assume all liability hereunder, in connection with the transactions contemplated by the Separation Agreement. Following such assignment and assumption, Garrett ASASCO shall replace "ASASCO" for all purposes under this Agreement and ASASCO shall be relieved of all liability hereunder.

SECTION 6.14. Third-Party Beneficiaries.

(a) The provisions of this Agreement are solely for the benefit of the Parties hereto and are not intended to confer upon any Person except the Parties hereto any rights or remedies hereunder and (b) there are no third-party beneficiaries of this Agreement and this

Agreement shall not provide any third Person with any remedy, claim, liability, reimbursement, cause of action or other right in excess of those existing without reference to this Agreement.

SECTION 6.15. <u>Notices</u>. All notices or other communications under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to be duly given when (a) delivered in person, (b) on the date received, if sent by a nationally recognized delivery or courier service or (c) upon the earlier of confirmed receipt or the fifth (5th) business day following the date of mailing if sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid and addressed as follows:

If to HII, to:

Honeywell International Inc.
115 Tabor Road
Morris Plains, NJ 07950
Attn: Vice President, Tax and General Tax Counsel
e-mail: Jamie.DiStefano@honeywell.com

with a copy to:

Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP 1285 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10019 Attn: Jeffrey B. Samuels, Esq. e-mail: jsamuels@paulweiss.com

If to SpinCo, to:
Garrett Motion Inc.
c/o Honeywell Transportation Systems Sarl
Z.A. La Piece 16
1180 Rolle, Vaud
Switzerland
Attn: Senior Vice President and General Counsel

with a copy to:

Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP 1285 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10019
Attn: Jeffrey B. Samuels, Esq. e-mail: jsamuels@paulweiss.com

Either Party may, by notice to the other Party, change the address to which such notices are to be given. Each Party agrees that nothing in this Agreement shall affect the other Party's right to serve process in any other manner permitted by Law (including pursuant to the rules for foreign service of process authorized by the Hague Convention).

SECTION 6.16. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any Person or circumstance is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions hereof, or the application of such provision to Persons or circumstances or in jurisdictions other than those as to which it has been held invalid or unenforceable, shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated thereby, so long as the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any Party. Upon any such determination, any such provision, to the extent determined to be invalid, void or unenforceable, shall be deemed replaced by a provision that such court determines is valid and enforceable and that comes closest to expressing the intention of the invalid, void or unenforceable provision.

SECTION 6.17. <u>Headings</u>. The article, section and paragraph headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

SECTION 6.18. <u>Waivers of Default</u>. No failure or delay of any Party (or the applicable member of its Group) in exercising any right or remedy under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right or power, or any abandonment or discontinuance of steps to enforce such right or power, or any course of conduct, preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or power. Waiver by any Party of any default by another Party of any provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver by the waiving Party of any subsequent or other default.

SECTION 6.19. <u>Amendments</u>. No provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed waived, amended, supplemented or modified by any Party, unless such waiver, amendment, supplement or modification is in writing and signed by the authorized representative of each Party.

SECTION 6.20. <u>Interpretation</u>. The rules of interpretation set forth in Section 11.17 of the Separation Agreement shall be incorporated by reference to this Agreement, *mutatis mutandis*. NOTWITHSTANDING THE FOREGOING, THE PURPOSE OF ARTICLE IV IS TO ENSURE THAT EACH OF THE APPLICABLE TRANSACTIONS QUALIFIES FOR ITS INTENDED TAX TREATMENT AND, ACCORDINGLY, THE PARTIES AGREE THAT THE LANGUAGE THEREOF SHALL BE INTERPRETED IN A MANNER THAT SERVES THIS PURPOSE TO THE GREATEST EXTENT POSSIBLE.

SECTION 6.21. <u>Compliance by Subsidiaries</u>. The Parties shall cause their respective Subsidiaries to comply with this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.,

Name: Richard Kent

Title: Vice President, Deputy General Counsel, Finance and Assistant Secretary

GARRETT MOTION INC.,

By:

Name: Su Ping Lu Title: President

HONEYWELL ASASCO INC., solely for purposes of Sections 3.02(g), 5.05 and 6.13(b),

By:

Name: Su Ping Lu Title: President

HONEYWELL ASASCO 2 INC., solely for purposes of Sections 3.02(g), 5.05 and 6.13(b),

Bv:

Name: Su Ping Lu Title: President